505552537 07/01/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5599338

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	06/25/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HOUGHTON TECHNICAL CORP.
Street Address:	945 MADISON AVENUE
Internal Address:	DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
City:	NORRISTOWN
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19403

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6818609
Patent Number:	7820068

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-8465

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: dctrademarks@dbr.com JENNIFER T. CRISS Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 1500 K STREET, N.W., SUITE 1100 Address Line 2: DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-1209

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KAREN M. SPINA
SIGNATURE:	/Karen M. Spina/
DATE SIGNED:	07/01/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=Termination and Release of IP Security Interest - Patents#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of IP Security Interest - Patents#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of IP Security Interest - Patents#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 049641 FRAME: 0909 505552537

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of June 25, 2019 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, as Collateral Agent, (in such capacity, the "<u>Grantee</u>"), in favor of Houghton Technical Corp., a Delaware corporation(the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guaranty and Collateral Agreement dated as of January 31, 2011 (the "Guaranty and Collateral Agreement") by and among the Grantor, the Grantee, and the other parties thereto and the Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents dated as of January 31, 2011 ("Security Agreement") by and between the Grantor andthe Grantee, the Grantor granted to the Grantee a security interest the Patent Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on February 8, 2011 at Reel 025765 Frame 0940;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Payoff Letter dated December 20, 2012, by and between Houghton International Inc., (the "Borrower") and the Grantee (the "Payoff Letter"), the Borrower has requested that the Grantee terminate and release the security interest granted to it under the Security Agreement in the Patent Collateral at the expense of the Borrower; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Payoff Letter, the Grantee is executing this release in order to the to terminate and release the security interest in the Patent Collateral granted to it under the Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged the Grantee and the Grantor agree as follows:

- 1. The term "<u>Patent Collateral</u>" shall mean (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the United States patents (the "<u>Patents</u>") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement) and products of the Patents and (iii) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date of the Security Agreement for infringement of any of the Patents
- 2. Termination and Release. The Grantee, without representation or warranty, and without recourse to it, hereby terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases any and all security interest in, the Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under all the Patent Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement.
- 3. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page to Follow]

PATENT REEL: 049641 FRAME: 0910 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized signatory effective as of the date first above written.

Grantee:

Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, as Collateral Agent

By: _____ Name: ____Michael Strobel

Title: Vice President

Name: Marguerite St

Title: Vice President

Schedule A

U.S. Patents

Patents

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
METAL DEFORMATION COMPOSITIONS AND	6,818,609	11/16/2004
USES THEREOF		
CHEMICAL ASSISTED LAPPING AND POLISHING	7,820,068	10/26/2010
OF METALS		

PATENT REEL: 049641 FRAME: 0912

RECORDED: 07/01/2019